
St Josephôs Primary School Schofields 

Term 4                    Week 10          14 December 2016 
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Dear Parents,  

 

By now you would have received the results of the parent survey and the ac-

tions that will flow from that. In a nutshell: 

-Next year we will have sports uniform on Wednesdays and Fridays with 

sports lessons happening on Fridays.  

-Communication will occur across many platforms but will be connected.  

-With this newsletter is a calendar of events for next year. On the calendar are 

Parent Group events and school events. Afternoon assemblies will be on 

Wednesdays.  

 

Feedback will continue to be sought from parents on a range of issues 

through surveys and through the Parent Group as we work together as one to 

educate our precious children.  

 

Next year the parent group will have a number of óarmsô- weôll have class 

parents, a group organizing discos, a group organizing working bees, a group 

welcoming Kindergarten. A family fun day with a sporting theme has been 

proposed for later in the year. A highlight of Term 1 will be our family picnic 

welcoming all to the new school year.  

 

Our wonderful staff have again volunteered to lend their expertise and enthu-

siasm for extra curricula sporting events. In Term 1 there will be a special 

activity or two on some afternoons. Monday will be drama for Years 3-6 with 

Miss Dennett, Tuesdays is coding with a new program and also guitar club 

with our rock stars Mr Adams and Mr Parnis, Thursdays is chess supervised 

by Mrs Delvecchio. The number of extra-curricula opportunities both after 

school and at lunchtime is something special about our school - giving the 

children many opportunities to develop their talents outside the classroom 

that they otherwise would not have in a small school.   

 

Next year we are also celebrating our 20 year anniversary in August. We will 

also be promoting the school to gain enrolments from the new housing in 

Schofields, whilst keeping our schoolôs character as a small and caring com-

munity. We will have new signs, new side access to the school and a new 

bigger playground between Year 1ôs cottage and the Stage 3 demountables.   

 

Iôm really looking forward to next year and once again a very big thankyou to 

you for making me feel so welcome. Have a very Happy Christmas and hope-

fully a peaceful and fun holiday from school life. See you next year! 

 

 

With Kind Regards,  

Lesley Studans 

Principal 

                        
 

 

 

THE WEEK AHEAD 

This Weeks Newsletter 

From the Principal 

From the Assistant Principal 

The Term Ahead 

From The REC 

Term 4    

 Fri 16 December End of Year Mass & 

Award Ceremony 

10am Community 

Space 

 Fri 16 December Year 6 Guard of 

Honour 2:10pm 

   School Closes 

2017   Term 1  

Week 1 Fri 27 January Staff  commence 

School Testing 

Day 

Week 2  Mon 30 January Testing day 

 Tues 31 January Year1 to Year 6 

students return 

normal classes 

 Wed 1 February Kindergarten 

commence / 

Champagne & 

tissues 

   Whole school 

assembly

Welcome to 2017 



2016   Term  4 

 Fri 16 December End of Year Mass & Award Ceremony 10am Community Space 

 Fri 16 December Year 6 Guard of Honour 2:10pm 

   School Closes 

    

2017   Term 1  

Week 1 Fri 27 January Staff  commence School Testing Day 

Week 2  Mon 30 January Testing day 

 Tues 31 January Year1  to Year 6 students return normal classes 

 Wed 1 February Kindergarten commence / Champagne & tissues 9am 

   Whole School Assembly Welcome to 2017 

Week 3 Tue 7 February Beginning Of year Mass 

 Wed 8 February Parent group Meeting 7pm All welcome 

Week 4 Wed 15 February Whole School Assembly Year 4 Hosting 

 Wed 15 February Meet the teacher 2.30-7.30 

 Thurs 16 February Zone Swimming Carnival 

 Fri 17 February New families welcome picnic 6.30-8.00 

Week 5 Thurs 23 February Open Afternoon/Evening John Paul II 

 Fri 24 February Swimming Diocesan Carnival 

Week 6 Tues 28 February Shrove Tuesday / Pancake Day 

 Wed 1 March Ash Wednesday 

   Whole School Assembly Stage 3 Gold Hosting 

Week 7   Catholic Schools Week 

 Tues 7 March Open Classrooms 

Week 8 Wed 15 March Whole School Assembly Year 3 hosting 

 Fri 17 March St Patrick s Day in class Liturgy 

   School Cross Country 

Week 9 Tues 21 March St Joseph s Feast Day Mass 12noon 

 Fri 24 March Annunciation in Class Liturgy 

Week 10 Wed 29 March Whole School Assembly Stage 3 White Hosting 

 Fri 31 March School Easter Disco (4.45-6pm) (6.15-7.30) 
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2017   Term  1 

Week 11   Holy Week Activities 

 Mon 3 April Palm Sunday 1.30 

 Tues 4 April Last Supper  1.30 

 Wed 5 April Praying in the Garden  1.30 

 Thurs 6 April Good Friday -1.30 

 Fri 7 April Easter Hat Parade / Easter Raffle 

   Term  2 

Week 1 Mon 24 April Staff Development Day 

 Tues 25 April ANZAC Day 

 Wed 26 April ANZAC Day Liturgy 12 pm 

   Stage 3 Resurrection Liturgy 1.30pm 

 Thurs 27 April Stage 3 Overnight Camp Yarramundi 

Week 2 Tues 2 May Diocesan Cross Country 

 Wed 3 May Whole School Assembly Year 1 Hosting 

Week 3 Tues 9 May NAPLAN Language Conventions & Writing 

 Wed 10 May NAPLAN  Reading 

   Parent Group Meeting 7pm 

 Thurs 11 May NAPLAN Numeracy 

 Fri 12 May Mother s Day Liturgy 8.50 and Morning tea 

 Sun 14 May Mother s Day 

Week 4 Wed 17 May Whole School Assembly Stage 3 Blue Hosting 

Week 5 Thurs 25 May The Ascension of the Lord in Class Liturgy 

   Stage 3 Girls Soccer Gala Day 

Week 6 Wed 31 May Whole School Assembly Year 2 Hosting 

 Thurs 1 June Stage 3 Boys Soccer Gala Day 

Week 7  Mon 5 June Pentecost Liturgy 12noon 

Week 8  Mon 12 June Queens Birthday 

 Wed 14 June Whole school Assembly K-6 Gold Hosting 

 Fri 16 June Athletics Carnival 

Week 10 Wed 28 June Whole School Assembly Kinder Hosting 

 Thurs 29 June Stage 2 Girls & Boys Soccer Gala Day 
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2017   Term  3 

Week 1 Mon 17 July Day 1 Term 3 

Week 2 Tues 25 July Netball Gala Day 

 Wed 26 July Grandparents Day / Whole School Assembly Stage 3 Gold 

Week 3 Wed 2 August Parent  Group Meeting and Elections for 2018 7pm 

Week 4 Tues 8 August Mary Mackillop Feast Day Liturgy 

 Wed 9 August St Joseph s 20 Year Celebration  /  Olympathon 

 Fri 11 August Staff Development Day 

Week 5 Tues 15 August Zone Athletics Carnivlal 

Week 6  Wed 23 August Whole School Assembly Stage 3 White Hosting 

 Fri 25 August Diocesan Athletics Carnival 

Week 7 Fri 1 September Father s Day Liturgy 

 Sun 3 September  Father s Day 

Week 8 Wed 6 September Whole School Assembly Year 3 & 4 Hosting 

Week 9 Fri 15 September Stage 2 Girls & Boys Touch Gala Day 

Week 10 Wed 20 September Whole School Assembly Stage 3 Blue 

 Fri 22 September Stage 3 Girls & Boys Touch Gala Day 

   Term 4 

Week 1 Mon 9 October Day 1 Term 4 

Week 2 Wed 18 October Whole School Assembly Year 2 Hosting 

Week 3 Wed 25 October Parent Group Meeting 7pm 

 Fri 27 October School Halloween Disco (4.45-6.00) (6.15-7.30) 

Week 4 Wed 1 November Whole School Assembly Year 1 hosting 

 Fri 3 November Gymnastics Competition 

Week 6 Wed 15 November Whole School Assembly Kinder Hosting 

Week 8 Wed 29 November Whole School Assembly K-6Gold Hosting 

 Fri 1 December Christmas Concert 

Week 9 Tues 5 December Parent Helper Thanksgiving Liturgy 

 Wed 6 December Year 6 big Night Out 

Week 10  Tues 12 December Year 6 Graduation Mass 

 Wed 13 December End of Year Assembly 

 Thurs 14 December Year 6 Big Day In 

 Fri 15 December End of Year Mass         

/![9b5!w h±9w±L9² 



 
BUDDY BENCH  
 
Mr Parnis had a dream of starting up a óGarage Shedô building/fixing concept for our students and his dream became a 
reality this term. Together with the stage 3 students, Mr Parnis has constructed a Buddy Bench. On Monday morning, we 
donated it to St Bernadetteôs at Lalor Park as a way of óPaying it Forwardô after the donation of our buddy bench from the 
Buddy Bench Project Organisation. Bunnings at Marsden Park kindly donated all the materials required to build and paint 
it. It was such a great experience for both the students at St Josephs and St Bernadettes.  We look forward to making 
more Buddy Benches to donate to others schools next year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHESS and CODING  
 
After school Chess on Thursday and Coding on Tuesday will be continuing next year on the following dates.  
 
Term 1  
Coding ï 14

th
 February ï 21

st
 March (Week 4 - 9)  

Chess ï 9
th
 February ï 30

th
 March (Week 3- 9)  

 
Term 2  
Coding ï 2

nd
 May ï 20

th
 June (Week 2-9) 

Chess ï 4
th
 May ï 22

nd
 June (Week 2-9) 

 
Term 3  
Coding ï 25

th
 July ï 12

th
 September (Weeks 2 ï 9) 

Chess - 20th July - 21 September (Week 1-10) 
 
Term 4 
Coding ï 17

th
 October ï 5

th
 December (Week 2-9) 

Chess - 12th October to 7th December  (Week 1-9) 
 
Notes to book into these courses will be sent out early in 2017.  
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END OF YEAR AWARDS  
 
Each year we present our students with class and whole school awards.  Two students from each class are selected to 
receive one of the following awards: Student Excellence Award and Mary MacKillop Award. At a whole school level, one 
student across the whole school receives the St Josephôs Award. These awards will be presented to the students on Fri-
day 16

th
 December after the End of Year Mass.  

 
Below are details of the award selection criteria that teachers use when selecting their students to receive these awards.  
 
 

STUDENT EXCELLENCE AWARD 

 
Criteria for Student Excellence Awards -  Each teacher nominates ONE student per class  

who meets at least 3 of the criteria 
 

An ñExcellent Studentò is someone who has demonstrated: 

¶ Consistent effort and achievement in any one or more areas of learning; 

¶ Effective study habits/organization and responsibility for their own learning; 

¶ Inclusiveness of all class members and helped others in their learning; 

¶ Awareness of social justice by standing up for or by those excluded; 

¶ Interest in the whole school not just themselves or their friendship groups; 

¶ A significant positive contribution to the classroom atmosphere; 

¶ Sensitivity to the needs of others and actively promoted harmonious relationships; 

¶ Consistent courtesy and good manners to all; 
Initiative with ideas and activities that contribute to the life of the school. 
 
 

MARY MACKILLOP AWARD 

Criteria for Mary MacKillop Award  
 

Each teacher nominates ONE student to receive a Mary MacKillop Award .This is the student from your class who  
regularly demonstrates the following 

 

ñNever see a need without doing something about itò 

 
 

 

St Joseph's Award Criteria and Selection  
 

This Shield will be given to ONE student in the whole school who regularly demonstrates the following which also reflects 
the person that St Joseph was.   

 
A student who - Acts justly, loves tenderly and walks humbly with God (Micah 6:8) 

 
 
 

2016 St Josephôs Summer Reading Challenge 
Donôt forget to enter the St Josephôs Summer reading challenge.  See the flier attached with details.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Joanna Delvecchio 
Assistant Principal 
 
 

Cwha ¢I9 !{{L{¢!b¢ twLb/Lt![ 



9b5 hC {/Ihh[ ¸9!w a!{{ !b5 !²!w5 /9w9ahb¸ 
 

 
!ƭƭ ǇŀǊŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǊŜǊǎ ŀǊŜ ǿŜƭŎƻƳŜ ǘƻ Ƨƻƛƴ ǳǎ ǘƻ ŎŜƭŜōǊŀǘŜ ƻǳǊ ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ 

ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƴȅ ōƭŜǎǎƛƴƎǎ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ǎƘŀǊŜŘ ƛƴ нлмсΦ 
 

CǊƛŘŀȅΣ мсǘƘ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ  
 мл ς ммŀƳ 

ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ {ǇŀŎŜΦ 
 

                 CƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ ƻǳǊ 9ƴŘ ƻŦ ¸ŜŀǊ !ǿŀǊŘ /ŜǊŜƳƻƴȅ  
            ŎƻƳƳŜƴŎƛƴƎ ŀƊŜǊ ǊŜŎŜǎǎ ŀǘ ммΥол 

 
 
 
{¢Φ ±Lb/9b¢ 59 t!¦[ I!at9w{ 

 
ά/ƘǊƛǎǘƳŀǎ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŀǎƻƴ ƻŦ ƎƛǾƛƴƎΗΗέ 

 
 
! ƘǳƎŜ ǘƘŀƴƪ ȅƻǳ ŦƻǊ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǝƴƎ ǘƘŜ {ǘ ±ƛƴŎŜƴǘ ŘŜ tŀǳƭ IŀƳǇŜǊǎ ƻƴŎŜ ŀƎŀƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΦ  

¢ƻƎŜǘƘŜǊ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ǎǇǊŜŀŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ Ƨƻȅ ƻŦ /ƘǊƛǎǘƳŀǎ  
ǘƻ ǘƘƻǎŜ ƛƴ ƴŜŜŘ ƛƴ ƻǳǊ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅΗΗΗ 

 
 
 
 

{¢Φ Wh{9tIΩ{ /IwL{¢a!{ t!D9!b¢ 
 

L ǿƻǳƭŘ ƭƛƪŜ ǘƻ ǘŀƪŜ ǘƘŜ ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘȅ ǘƻ ǘƘŀƴƪ ŀƭƭ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΣ ǎǘŀũ ŀƴŘ ǇŀǊŜƴǘǎ ǿƘƻ 
ƘŜƭǇŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊŜǇŀǊŀǝƻƴ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ /ƘǊƛǎǘƳŀǎ tŀƎŜŀƴǘ ŀƴŘ ŦŀƳƛƭȅ ōōǉ ƭŀǎǘ CǊƛŘŀȅΦ  

¢ƘŜ ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΣ ǎǘŀũ ŀƴŘ ŦŀƳƛƭƛŜǎ ŜƴƧƻȅŜŘ ǎǳŎƘ  
 ŀ ǎǇŜŎǘŀŎǳƭŀǊ ƴƛƎƘǘ ŬƭƭŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ Wh¸ ƻŦ /IwL{¢a!{Φ  

 
 

 
²Ŝ ƎƛǾŜ ǘƘŀƴƪǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ŀƴŘ ǿŜ ŀǎƪ ȅƻǳ [ƻǊŘ ς ōƭŜǎǎ ƻǳǊ ŦŀƳƛƭƛŜǎ ŀǎ ǿŜ ǘŀƪŜ ƻǳǊ ƘƻƭƛŘŀȅǎΣ Ƴŀȅ ƻǳǊ ǝƳŜ 
ǘƻƎŜǘƘŜǊ ƭŜŀǾŜ ǳǎ ǿƛǘƘ ƳŜƳƻǊƛŜǎ ǘƻ ŎƘŜǊƛǎƘΦ  
tƻǳǊ ƻǳǘ ȅƻǳǊ ƭƻǾŜ ƻƴ ǳǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ Ƴŀȅ ǊŜǘǳǊƴ ǊŜƴŜǿŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŦǊŜǎƘŜŘ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǝƴǳŜ ƻǳǊ ƧƻǳǊƴŜȅ ǘƻƎŜǘƘŜǊΦ  
 
²Ŝ ƳŀƪŜ ǘƘƛǎ ǇǊŀȅŜǊ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ /ƘǊƛǎǘ ƻǳǊ [ƻǊŘΦ  
!ƳŜƴ 

 
 
 
 

Merry Christmas! 
 
!ƴƴŜ ²ŀǘǎƻƴ 
!ŎǝƴƎ wŜƭƛƎƛƻǳǎ 9ŘǳŎŀǝƻƴ /ƻƻǊŘƛƴŀǘƻǊ 
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